been prepared to reflect the incremental effect of the Company’s initial public offering on July 24, 2013 and the Company’s acquisition of the Portfolio as if such transactions had
occurred on January 1, 2013.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the Company’s results of operations or financial condition would have been assuming
the Company’s initial public offering and acquisition of the Portfolio had occurred at the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it indicative of the Company’s results of operations
or financial condition for future periods. In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these transactions have been made. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the Company’s financial statements included on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2013 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2014.

7

REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2014
(in thousands – except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Rexford Industrial Realty,

Inc. (A)
Acquisition of
Portfolio (B)

Pro Forma Rexford
Industrial Realty, Inc.

ASSETS
Investments in real estate, net   512,573   82,173   594,746
Cash and cash equivalents   6,344   (841)   5,503
Restricted cash   352   -   352
Notes receivable   13,135   -   13,135
Rents and other receivables, net   1,254   -   1,254
Deferred rent receivable, net   3,817   -   3,817
Deferred leasing costs, net   2,303   -   2,303
Deferred loan costs, net   1,476   392   1,868
Acquired lease intangible assets, net   13,174   6,522   19,696
Acquired indefinite-lived intangible   5,271   -   5,271
Other assets   4,588   119   4,707
Acquisition related deposits   1,550   -   1,550
Investment in unconsolidated real estate entities   5,778   -   5,778

Total Assets   $ 571,615   $ 88,365   $ 659,980
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Notes payable   $ 212,918   $ 88,000   $ 300,918
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   6,345   2   6,347
Dividends payable   3,066   -   3,066
Acquired lease intangible liabilities, net   1,553   184   1,737
Tenant security deposits   6,960   355   7,315
Prepaid rents   778   200   978

Total Liabilities   231,620   88,741   320,361
Equity

Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. stockholders' equity
Common Stock, $0.01 par value 490,000,000 authorized and 25,551,204 and
25,559,886 outstanding at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively   255   -   255
Additional paid in capital   312,131   -   312,131
Accumulated other comprehensive income   269   -   269
Accumulated deficit   (7,782)   (376)   (8,158)

  Total stockholders' equity   304,873   (376)   304,497
  Noncontrolling interests   35,122   -   35,122
Total Equity   339,995   (376)   339,619
Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 571,615   $ 88,365   $ 659,980

8

REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2014
(in thousands – except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Rexford
Industrial

Realty, Inc. (AA)
Acquisition of
Portfolio (DD)

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Rexford

Industrial
Realty, Inc.

RENTAL REVENUES
Rental revenues   $ 11,628   $ 1,235   $ -   $ 12,863
Tenant reimbursements   1,511   370   -   1,881
Management, leasing and development services   234   -   -   234
Other income   42   -   -   42

TOTAL RENTAL REVENUES   13,415   1,605   -   15,020
Interest income   276   -   -   276

TOTAL REVENUES   13,691   1,605   -   15,296
OPERATING EXPENSES

Property expenses   4,134   410   75  (EE)   4,619
General and administrative   2,605   -   -   2,605
Depreciation and amortization   6,130   1,125   -   7,255

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   12,869   1,535   75   14,479
OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSE

Acquisition expenses   333   -   -   333
Interest expense   1,251   -   383  (FF)   1,634
Gain on mark-to-market of interest rate swaps   -   -   -   -

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE   1,584   -   383   1,967
TOTAL EXPENSES   14,453   1,535   458   16,446

Equity in income (loss) from unconsolidated real estate entities   45   -   -   45
Gain from early repayment of note receivable   -   -   -   -
Loss on extinguishment of debt   -   -   -   -

NET (LOSS) INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   (717)   70   (458)   (1,105)
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests   -   -   117  (GG)   117

NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC. STOCKHOLDERS   $ (717)  $ 70   $ (341)   $ (988)

Loss from continuing operations attributable to common stockholders per share -
basic and diluted   $ (0.03)   $ (0.04)
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - basic and diluted   25,419,418   25,419,418

9

REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands – except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Rexford
Industrial

Realty, Inc.
Predecessor

(Period
from 1/1/13

-7/23/13)
(AA)

Rexford
Industrial

Realty, Inc.
(Period

from
7/24/13 -
12/31/13)

(AA)

Contribution
of Rexford

Sponsor
LLC and
Rexford
Fund V

REIT LLC
(BB)

IPO
Financing

Transactions
(CC)

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Rexford

Industrial
Realty, Inc.

before
Acquisition
of Portfolio

Acquisition
of

Portfolio
(DD)

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Rexford

Industrial
Realty, Inc.

RENTAL REVENUES
Rental revenues   $ 19,206   $ 18,449   $ (22)   $ -   $ -   $ 37,633   $ 6,055   $ -   $ 43,688
Tenant reimbursements   2,212   2,161   -   -   -   4,373   1,561   -   5,934
Management, leasing and development services   444   534   -   -   -   978   -   -   978
Other income   187   93   -   -   -   280   -   -   280

TOTAL RENTAL REVENUES   22,049   21,237   (22)   -   -   43,264   7,616   -   50,880
Interest income   698   381   -   -   -   1,079   -   -   1,079

TOTAL REVENUES   22,747   21,618   (22)   -   -   44,343   7,616   -   51,959
OPERATING EXPENSES

Property expenses   5,924   6,396   -   -   -   12,320   1,686   298  (EE)   14,304
General and administrative   4,420   5,327   -   -   -   9,747   -   -   9,747
Depreciation and amortization   7,022   8,686   3,090   -   -   18,798   4,769   -   23,567

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   17,366   20,409   3,090   -   -   40,865   6,455   298   47,618
OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSE

Acquisition expenses   724   540   -   -   -   1,264   -   -   1,264
Interest expense   9,395   1,763   -   (7,308)   -   3,850   -   1,552  (FF)   5,402
Gain on mark-to-market of interest rate swaps   (49)   -   -   -   -   (49)   -   -   (49)

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE   10,070   2,303   -   (7,308)   -   5,065   -   1,552   6,617
TOTAL EXPENSES   27,436   22,712   3,090   (7,308)   -   45,930   6,455   1,850   54,235

Equity in income (loss) from unconsolidated real
estate entities   (915)   92   -   -   -   (823)   -   -   (823)
Gain from early repayment of note receivable   1,365   -   -   -   -   1,365   -   -   1,365
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (3,955)   -   -   -   -   (3,955)   -   -   (3,955)

NET (LOSS) INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   (8,194)   (1,002)   (3,112)   7,308   -   (5,000)   1,161   (1,850)   (5,689)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   -   -   -   -   606  (FF)   606   -   84  (GG)   690
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO REXFORD
INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC. STOCKHOLDERS   $ (8,194)   $ (1,002)   $ (3,112)   $ 7,308   $ 606   $ (4,394)  $ 1,161   $ (1,766)   $ (4,999)

Loss from continuing operations attributable to
common stockholders per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.04)   $ (0.18)   $ (0.20)
Weighted average shares of common stock
outstanding - basic and diluted   24,925,226   24,925,226   24,925,226

10

REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC.
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

1. Balance sheet adjustments

(A) Represents the unaudited historical balance sheet of Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. (the “Company,” “we,” or “us”) as of March 31, 2014.  See the historical consolidated